COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LECTRONIC 2020 INTEGRATED RESOURCE)	CASE NO.
PLAN OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC)	2020-00299
CORPORATION)	

ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion of Sierra Club, filed February 5, 2021, for full intervention. Sierra Club's motion states that it seeks to intervene to represent the interests of residential customers of Big Rivers Electric Corporation (BREC), including Ben Taylor, a Sierra Club member and customer of Kenergy Corp., which is a distribution cooperative of BREC. It appears to the Commission that such intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that Sierra Club should be granted full rights of a party in this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The motion of Sierra Club to intervene is granted.
- 2. Sierra Club shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.
- Sierra Club shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulations,
 KAR 5:001, Section 8, related to the service and electronic filing of documents.

- 4. Sierra Club shall adhere to the procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's January 12, 2021 Order and as amended by subsequent Orders.
- 5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of entry of this Order, Sierra Club shall file a written statement with the Commission that:
- a. Certifies that it, or its agent, possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and
- b. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding should be served.

[REMIANDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

FEB 18 2021
rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Tyson Kamuf Corporate Attorney Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Joe F. Childers Childers & Baxter PLLC 300 Lexington Building, 201 West Sho Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*John G Horne, II Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Roger Hickman Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420